
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chair) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas 
 
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Reverend John Thelwell  

 
CS/NG 

 
13 June 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA 
on THURSDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2014 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 

Public Document Pack



4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 2 May 
(joint meeting), and 15 May 2014. 
 

5 POST 16 COMMISSIONING AND PLANNING CYCLE (Pages 15 - 26) 

 Report of Chief Officer, Education and Youth  
 

6 EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT & MODERNISATION STRATEGY (Pages 27 - 
46) 

         Report of Chief Officer, Education and Youth  
 

7 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE LEISURE FINANCE TASK & FINISH 
GROUP (Pages 47 - 54) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator  
 

8 LIFELONG LEARNING FORWARD WORK
[...]
HE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press in attendance. 

 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.55pm) 
 
 
 
 

$$$$$$$$$$ 

Chairman 

 

Page 8



 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 MAY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council, held at Elfed High School, Buckley, 
on Thursday, 15 May 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: , Amanda Bragg,  Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Stella Jones,  
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton, and David Williams 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  David Hytch and Reverend John Thelwell   
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Marion Bateman, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Ann 
Minshull and Nigel Steele-Mortimer.  Mrs. Rebecca Stark 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
and Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure.   
  
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Education, Head of Schools Improvement Service,  
Project Manager, Performance Team Leader, Principal Librarian, Principal 
Leisure Services Officer 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 

86. DECLARATIONS VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman indicated that 

there would be a change in the order of the agenda and the item on 
Apprenticeships, Training and Development Opportunities  would be brought 
forward.  
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillor Amanda Bragg (who was 
not a school governor) declared an interest as school governors. 
 

88. MINUTES 
 

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 March 2014 
were submitted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



R
[...]
ess amongst the general public. 

 

Page 12



Councillor Nancy Matthews asked that the Committee received 
updates every 6 months on the ‘footfall’ at libraries in Flintshire and it was 
agreed that this be included as an item on the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme.  

 
Mr. David Hytch raised concerns around the North East Wales Schools 

Library Service and the Schools’ Buy Back of Service and sought clarification 
around the consequences if there were insufficient number of schools buying 
back.   

 
Mr. Hytch also referred to Leisure Services and expressed further 

concerns on the possible closure of income generating facilities due to 
insufficient repair and maintenance revenue budgets and the absence of 
capital finance.  In his response the Principal Leisure Services Officer referred 
to the work being undertaken in partnership with colleagues in other service 
areas to encourage use of  Public Open Space amenity land for recreational 
purposes and activities in the future.   
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Culture and Leisure Services Plan 2014/15 be noted.  
 

92. RECOMMENDATION FROM THE LESIURE FINANCE TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP 
 
 The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced a report to seek approval for a recommendation from the Leisure 
Finance Task & Finish Group to be supported and recommended to Cabinet 
for approval. 
 
 The Facilitator referred to the meeting of the Task & Finish Group 
which was held on 11 April 2014 and reported that during discussion around 
schools where dual use leisure facilities were provided, the Group proposed 
that officers initiated discussions with the schools to assess whether they 
would consider assuming responsibility for community access of the facilities 
in the future. 
 

Councillor Stella Jones proposed that the recommendation from the 
Task and Finish Group be agreed and this was seconded. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that officers initiate discussions 
with schools where dual use leisure facilities were provided to assess whether 
they would consider assuming responsibility for community access of the 
facilities in the future. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



93. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  The Chairman 
proposed that the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for 19 June 2014   
be held at Trelawnyd Voluntary Aided Church in Wales Primary School.    
Members would be invited to arrive at the School at 1.30 pm in order to be 
given a tour of the building before the Committee meeting started at 2.00 p.m.   
It was also suggested and agreed that the meeting of the Committee 
scheduled for 24 July 2014 be changed to a workshop to plan the forward 
work programme for the remaining year. 

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items be considered at the next meeting on 19 June 2014:    
 

• Quarterly Performance Reporting 
• Inclusion Service Review 
 

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked that the Committee also receive an 
update report on School Modernisation at the next meeting on the 19 June 
2014.    

 
RESOLVED:   

 

That subject to the above the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 
94. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

   

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.  
 
   (The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.07pm)  
 

 

   

 Chairman  
 

  

Page 14



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER EDUCATION AND YOUTH 

SUBJECT:  
 

POST 16 COMMISSIONING & PLANNING CYCLE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update Councillors on the requirements for the commissioning and 

planning cycle for 2015-16, under the new national Post 16 Planning 
and Funding Framework. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
etween Local Authorities, Further Education Institutions and DfES in 
order to provide commissioners with a greater understanding of post 
16 educational provision and how it is adding value across Wales. 
 
The planning cycle can be broken down into six stages as detailed in 
Appendix 1.  Although the process has been standardised to promote 
a consistent approach between Local Authorities and Further 
Education Institutions, it is acknowledged that these two sectors are 
different and therefore our approach varies slightly and has been 
tailored to reflect the different planning and delivery circumstances. 
 
The Provisional Plan for 2015-16 will be prepared and submitted by 
14 November 2014. DfES will analyse the plans and provide feedback 
to Local Authorities during December 2014 and January 2015 prior to 
the issuing of final funding allocations. Local Authorities will be 
expected to consider the feedback from the provisional plans when 
developing the final plans for submission. 
 
The Ministerial Priorities for Local Authorities 2015-16 letter was 
issued on 30 May 2014. This triggers the start of the new planning 
cycle for 2015-16. The Priorities for Local Authorities for 2015/16 can 
be summarised as follows: 

• Priority 1 – Tackling Poverty 

• Priority 2 – Literacy and Numeracy 

• Priority 3 – Learner Support and Progression 

• Priority 4 – Developing Welsh-medium Provision 

• Priority 5 – Developing more collaboration between post 16 
providers 

 
Our plan must be influenced by local institutional recruitment, 
retention and outcome information, together with wider commissioning 
information such as local and regional Labour Market Intelligence. We 
will focus on the following headings: 
 

• Priority 1 - Tackling Poverty: reducing the number of NEETS 
aged 16-19 is a shared national and local priority through the 
Youth Engagement and Progression Strategy. We provide 
targeted support for learners from deprived backgrounds based 
upon need and 
[...]
e impact of 
poverty and disadvantage  

• Raising standards through collaborative working, and improving 
curriculum continuity and effective transition  

• Raising standards by transforming teaching and learning 
through effective use of new technologies  

• Improving opportunities for learners by developing more 
effective Work Focused Education and Education Business 
Partnerships  

 
Progress on these priorities was reported to Scrutiny in April. 
 
In 2014-15 elements of the previous Council Plan “Places of 
Modernised Learning” have been incorporated into the plan for 
Modernised and High Performing Education to create just the one 
coordinated plan for the Education area. 
 
The new plan identifies the following priorities for planning across all 
phases of education in 2014-15: 

• Improving skills in literacy and numeracy;  

• Reducing the impact of poverty and disadvantage (including 
the impact on Looked After Children); 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2.05 
 
 
 
2.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2.07 
 
 
 
 
2.08 

• Sharing best teaching practice and resources across schools 
and the region; 

• Improving the preparation of young people for the work place; 

• Continuing the implementation of 21st Century Schools 
programme; 

• Continuing to implement the School Moodernisation Strategy 
including review of assets and Primary and Secondary School 
Organisation; 

• Strengthening collaborative work between schools to improve 
curriculum continuity and facilitate additional delegation of 
responsibility and resources; 

• Raising standards through effective use of new technologies; 

• Ensuring best quality educational support during 
implementation of the national model for regional working; 

 
This list of priorities involves officers working in partnership with 
schools, neighbouring authorities and the Regional School 
Improvement Service (GwE). 
 
Examples of how achievement within these priority areas will be 
measur
[...]
ed the following as the key areas for planning across all phases: 
 

P
age 32



 

 3 

• Improving skills in literacy and numeracy;  

• Reducing the impact of poverty and disadvantage (including the impact on Looked After Children); 

• Sharing best teaching practice and resources across schools and the region; 

• Improving the preparation of young people for the work place; 

• Continuing the implementation of 21st Century Schools programme; 

• Continuing to implement the School Modernisation Strategy including review of assets and Primary and Secondary School Organisation; 

• Strengthening collaborative work between schools to improve curriculum continuity and facilitate additional delegation of responsibility and 
resources; 

• Raising standards through effective use of new technologies; 

• Ensuring best quality educational support during implementation of the national model for regional working; 
 
Monitoring of the Action Plans 
 
Monitoring, reporting and reviewing of the Education Improvement and Modernisation Strategy will be undertaken by the Education Improvement and 
Modernisation Strategy Planning Group. Meetings of the group will be held each month and the responsibility for reporting to the group on the status 
of the activity rests with the group member who has responsibility for each Action Plans.   
 
Education Improvement and Modernisation Planning Group Membership (EIMSPG) 
LB – Lesley Bayley 
KB – Kim Brookes 
IB – Ian Budd 
JD – Jenny Dobson 
KG – Kevin Grandfield 
CH – Claire Homard 
DM – David Messum 
AR - Ann Roberts 
JR - Jeanette Rock 
PV – Paula Vogt 
GY – Gill Yates 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 33



 

 4 

Targets and Outcomes 
 
Targets and outcomes are identified in Corporate Plans and through the annual process of Target Setting undertaken by the LA with schools.  
Targets agreed with schools are aggregated to produce a target for the LA. Targets for 2016 are subject to change. 
 
Key targets and outcomes for the LA include:   

Targ
[...]
rrent level of 
overspend within the Leisure Service budget – The Group 
commented that it was pleasing to note that the current Leisure 
Service budget for 2014/15 had been set in line with realistic 
customer receipts and had been increased to allow for a 
balanced budget.  This action by the Council’s Administration 
was seen to address the first of the Group’s terms of reference. 

• To consider the opportunity available to encourage 
external funding – The Group commented that the 
maintenance of receipts from customers depended on facilities 
being fit for purpose which depended on maintenance funds 
being made available.  The responsibility from securing other 
external funding must rest with the Cabinet and Chief Officer 
Team and be an on-going responsibility.  

• To consider how best to prioritise spend within the Leisure 
Services budget – The Group recommended that 
consideration should be given by Cabinet that the capital 
receipts received from the sale of land at Ysgol Perth y Terfyn 
Infants and Ysgol y Fron Junior School be ring-fenced for 
maintenance works for Leisure Centres in Flintshire.    

 
3.02 During discussion around customer numbers, the Group commented 

that to maintain and improve customer numbers, leisure facilities 
across Flintshire must be well maintained but raised concerns around 
the lack of budget for essential maintenance within the Council’s 
Capital Programme.  Previous investment has allowed Deeside 
Leisure Centre and Flint Leisure Centre to be improved, but their 
future on-going maintenance costs have not been funded.  If a budget 
for maintenance is not allocated eventually income from customers is 
likely to diminish.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

3.03 The Group were informed during the last meeting that the Council was 
currently conducting a review of assets across Flintshire, where the 
needs of Leisure Centre maintenance would be considered.  
Following discussion with the Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection and Leisure, the Group felt it would be inappropriate 
to continue to review Leisure Services further as this time as this 
could result in duplication of effort.   
 

3.04 In closing the last meeting, the Group recognised the professionalism 
of the officers who attended the meetings.  The officers were able to 
answer most of the questions asked from the data they had provided 
and all requested information was presented to Members.  Their initial 
presentation was a succinct evaluation of the situation and the Group 
wished to express their thanks for the support they had provided.   
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee agree to 
recommend to the Cabinet that:- 
 

• Consideration be given to capital receipts received from the 
sale of land at Ysgol Perth y Terfyn Infants and Ysgol y Fron 
Junior School being ring-fenced for maintenance works for 
Leisure Centres in Flintshire.  

   
4.02 That the Committee support the proposal of the Task & Finish Group 

that it was inappropriate to continue to review Leisure Services further 
at this time. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 
 

Page 49



 

 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 N/A 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix A – Task & Finish Group Terms of Reference. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None. 
 

 Contact Officer:        Ceri Owen  
Telephone:  01352 703205 
Email:                        ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk  

 
 
   
 
 

Page 50



 

E:\moder

Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 19 June 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ron Hampson, Stella Jones, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews and 
Paul Shotton 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price and 
Reverend John Thelwell 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Councillors Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas.  Cabinet Member for Education and Mrs. 
Rebecca Stark  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Vicky Perfect 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Head of Culture and Leisure, and 
Head of Schools Improvement Service   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman welcomed and introduced 
Mrs. Janine Beggan, newly appointed Co-opted Member, to the Committee.   

 
The Chairman asked that the Committees condolences be extended to 

Mrs. Rebecca Stark concerning the recent bereavement of a close family 
member. 

 
Members congratulated the Chief Officer (Education and Youth) on his 

recent appointment.  The Chairman referred to the forthcoming retirement of the 
Head of Culture and Leisure Services and expressed thanks to him, on behalf of 
the Committee, for his hard work and commitment and wished him well for the 
future.   

    
 

1. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

The Chairman indicated that there would be a change in the order of the 
agenda and the item on Recommendation from the Leisure Finance Task and 
Finish Group would be brought forward.  
 
 
 
 



 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillor Phil Lightfoot (who was not a school 
governor) declared an interest as school governors. 
 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chairman for the Committee.   
 

Councillor Paul Shotton nominated Mr. David Hytch as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.  The nomination was seconded by Councillor Marion Bateman.   

   
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. David Hytch be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
 

4. RECOMMENDATION FROM THE LEISURE FINANCE TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced a 
report to seek approval for a recommendation from the Leisure Finance Task & 
Finish Group to be supported and recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 
 The Facilitator referred to the meeting of the Task & Finish Group held on 
19 May 2014 and reported that the Group had considered the objectives as set 
out within their terms of reference.  During discussion the Group had commented 
that to maintain and improve customer numbers, leisure facilities across Flintshire 
must be well maintained but had raised concerns around the lack of budget for 
essential maintenance within the Council’s Capital Programme.  The Group were 
informed that the Council was currently conducting a review of assets across 
Flintshire where the needs of Leisure Centre maintenance would be considered.  
The Group felt it would be inappropriate to continue to review Leisure Services 
further at the present time as this could result in duplication of effort.    
 
 Councillor Dave Mackie expressed thanks on behalf of the Task and 
Finish Group for the professionalism of the Officers who attended the meetings 
and for the information and support they had provided to Members.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
 (a) That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that consideration be given to 

capital receipts received from the sale of land at Ysgol Perth y Terfyn 
Infants and Ysgol y Fron Junior School being ring-fenced for maintenance 
works for Leisure Centres in Flintshire; and   

 
(b) That the Committee supports the proposal of the Task & Finish Group that 

it was inappropriate to continue to review Leisure Services further at the 
present time. 

 



 

 
5. MINUTES 

 
(i) The minutes of the joint meeting of the Lifelong Learning and Social & 

Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2 May 2014 were 
submitted. 

 
(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 May 2014 were 

submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

6. POST 16 COMMISSIONING AND PLANNING CYCLE 
 

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to give an 
update on the requirements for the commissioning and planning cycle for 
2015/16, under the new national Post 16 Planning and Funding Framework.  He 
provided background information and referred to the principles that the Plans 
should adhere to. 

 
The Chief Officer advised that the Planning Framework was centred on 

improving the information flow between Local Authorities, Further Education 
Institutions and the Department for Education and Skills (DfES) to provide 
commissioners with a greater understanding of post 16 educational provision and 
how it was adding value across Wales.  He explained that the planning cycle 
could be broken down into six stages and these were detailed in the appendix to 
the report.  The Provisional Plan for 2015-16 would be submitted by 14 
November 2014, DfES would analyse the plans and provide feedback to Local 
Authorities during December 2014 and January 2015 prior to the issuing of final 
funding allocations.  Local Authorities would then be expected to consider the 
feedback from the provisional plans when developing the final plans for 
submission.  The Chief Officer explained that the Ministerial Priorities for Local 
Authorities 2015-16 were issued in May 2014 and were detailed in the report.  He 
advised that the Authority’s plan must be influenced by local institutional 
recruitment, retention and outcome information together with wider 
commissioning information such as local and regional Labour Market intelligence.   

 
Referring to Priority 3, Learner Support and Progression, Councillor Paul 

Shotton sought information on how the take up of the new Welsh  
Baccalaureate would be encouraged and monitored.  He also referred to the role 
of the Engagement and Progression Coordinator and suggested that the 
Coordinator be invited to attend a meeting of the Committee to outline the role 
and service they provide.  The Chief Officer gave an overview of the role of the 
Coordinator and agreed that it may be helpful if the individual attended a future 
meeting of the Committee to provide more detail.  The Head of Schools 
Improvement Services advised that information was being made available from 
the Welsh Government in relation to the how the take up of the Welsh 
Baccalaureate would be encouraged and monitored for Post 16 learners.  He 



 

said that where information had been provided the Curriculum Leaders Forum 
would continue to share such information with schools.    
 
 Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to the Priority on Improving Learner 
Outcomes.  She expressed concerns around the need to improve the position on 
securing higher grade outcomes at A level and referred to a possible devaluing of 
A level grades below A*.  The Chief Officer acknowledged the point and referred 
to the Estyn Inspection of 14-19 year old learning where it had been recognised 
that not enough learners were achieving the A level grades they were capable of 
and that each youngster should have the opportunity to reach their full potential. 
 
 Mr. David Hytch queried retention rates for Post 16 learners at Coleg 
Cambria and asked if this information could be provided to the Committee.       
The Head of Schools Improvement Services explained it was anticipated that this 
information would be made available in the future.  With regard to the further 
question raised by Mr. Hytch concerning the tracking of young people who left 
secondary school, he advised that Careers Wales tracked the destination of all 
youngsters and that the data could be shared with the Committee.  Work would 
be ongoing with all partners to improve the coordination of that information during 
the Summer.   
 
 Mrs. Rita Price emphasised the need for comparable data to measure 
performance and retention rates for Post 16 learners at secondary schools and 
college.  The Chief Officer explained that there were currently two sets of 
accountability data and commented on the need for one combined database to 
present performance and accountability information in the future. 
 
 In response to the concerns which had been raised by Members the 
Chairman suggested that an invitation be extended to the Principal of Coleg 
Cambria to attend a future meeting of the Committee to address the  issue of 
comparable data on Post 16 learners between secondary schools and Coleg 
Cambria.  Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to the future management and 
scrutiny of the Post 16 hub and it was agreed that the Principal of Coleg Cambria 
would be asked to address this matter also at the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That a further report setting out the commissioning plans for 2015-16 be 

provided to the Committee in November 2014; and  
 
(b) That the Principal of Coleg Cambria be invited to attend a future meeting 

of the Committee to address the issue of comparable data on Post 16 
learners between secondary schools and Coleg Cambria and the 
management and scrutiny of the Post 16 hub.  

 
 

7. EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT & MODERNISATION STRATEGY 
 

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to update 
members on the draft Education Improvement and Modernisation Strategy and 
how it supports the Council Plan 2014-15 for “Modernised and High Performing 
Education”.  He provided background information and advised that the priorities 



 

for planning across all phases of education in 2014-15 were as detailed in the 
report. 

 
The Chairman invited members to consider the individual areas for 

improvement as detailed in the Education Improvement Modernisation Strategy.   
 
Mr. David Hytch referred to the key targets and outcomes for the Authority 

in relation to the outcomes for Mathematics, English, and Welsh first language 
and queried the outcome for KS4 which appeared lower than the outcomes for 
KS2 and 3. In his response the Chief Officer referred to the Annual Performance 
Letter of the Welsh Audit Office which was presented to Cabinet on 17 June 
2014.  He advised that the letter confirmed that GCSE outcomes in Flintshire 
remained the highest in Wales and also that there was an improvement in 
performance of primary schools across Flintshire.  The Welsh Audit Office 
acknowledged that despite relatively low levels of funding, education in Flintshire 
continued to progress. 

 
During discussion members put forward the following questions, 

comments and observations on the Education Services Action Plans: 
 

Plan 4:  Improving the preparation of young people for the work place. 
 
Councillor Paul Shotton requested more information about the financial 

support provided by the 14/19 Network Grant. 
 

Plan 5:  Continuing the implementation of 21st Century Schools programme 
 
Councillor Marion Bateman referred to the risk that the real costs of the 

21st Century Schools Programme may not be achievable within budget.  The 
Chief Officer explained that full and final costings would be agreed with 
contractors prior to the Authority agreeing to sign-off and submit to the Welsh 
Government (WG).  Within the final business case efficiencies would be identified 
which would not be a detriment to learners in Flintshire. 

 
During discussion the Chief Officer took the opportunity to give a verbal 

update on the Statutory Notices issued in relation to the Croft Nursery, 
Queensferry Primary School and St. Ethelwold’s Primary School.  He advised 
that a Ministerial decision had been received to support the closure of the Croft 
Nursery and the expansion of the age range for Queensferry Primary and St. 
Ethelwold’s Primary schools.   

 
The Chief Officer reported that staff at the Croft Nursery would be moving 

to Queensferry Primary or St. Ethelwold’s Primary schools in the Autumn term to 
assist during the transition period.  Parents and carers had been asked to 
express a second preference to attend either Queensferry Primary or St. 
Ethelwold’s Primary schools and all preferences had been accommodated.  
Members were informed that the Croft Nursery building would be utilised for the 
expansion of the Flying Start Programme.  The Chief Officer advised that the 
remaining Statutory Notices should be resolved before the Summer recess.   

 
Plan 6: Continuing to implement the School Modernisation Strategy including 
review of assets and Primary and Secondary School Organisation. 



 

 
The Chairman requested that in future plans an evaluation of outcomes at 

the 6th Form Hub be included as an action.   The Chief Officer confirmed that all 
Post 16 provision would be subject to the annual planning and review cycle 
required by the WG. 

 
Plan 8: Raising Standard through effective use of new technologies. 

 
The Chief Officer responded to the queries raised by Councillor Nancy 

Matthews and advised that whilst Officers were not able to be present at every 
consortia meeting they continued to provide advice and support on the work in 
progress between consortia. 

 
Plan 9:  Ensuring best quality educational support during implementation of the 
national model for regional working. 

 
Councillor Stella Jones referred to the risk that the current capacity of the 

Authority’s Officers to support schools was limited, particularly in the Primary 
phase.  She also expressed concern that primary schools were dissatisfied with 
the support provided by GwE.     Officers acknowledged the comments made and 
explained that there was further work to be undertaken to improve the capacity of 
support provided by Officers across the Primary sector. 

 
Councillor Marion Bateman expressed concerns about long term sickness 

absence within GwE and how this impacted on the support provided for Primary 
schools.  The Chief Officer agreed to look into the specific matter raised by 
Councillor Bateman and provide a response to her following the meeting. 

 
In response to a suggestion made by Councillor Paul Shotton, the Chief 

Officer proposed that Mr. Ashleigh Jones, Principal Officer GwE, be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Committee to address members concerns around 
support for Primary schools. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. LIFELONG LEARNING FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  The Facilitator informed 
members that the Committee workshop which had been scheduled for 24 July 
2014, had been changed to a formal meeting.  The Facilitator explained that she 
would write to the Committee to advise of the items proposed for consideration 
next year and invite members to add any further items they wished to be taken 
into account onto the forward work programme.        

 
   The Chairman suggested that the meeting of the Committee arranged 

for 25 September 2014, be held at Trelawnyd Voluntary Aided Church in Wales 
Primary School.    Members would be invited to arrive at the School at 1.30 pm in 



 

order to be given a tour of the building before the Committee meeting started at 
2.00 p.m.    

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items be considered at the next meeting on 24 July 2014:    
 

• Inclusion Service review 
• Year End Service Performance Report 
• Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 
 

Councillor Marion Bateman asked that the Committee also receive a  
report on school security as part of the regular item on Health and Safety in 
Schools which would  be considered by the Committee at a future meeting.  

 
Councillor Nancy Matthews suggested that it would be helpful if a literacy 

and numeracy test paper was circulated to the Committee for information.     The 
Chief Officer agreed to undertake this task and  suggested that a workshop he 
held for the Committee later in the year, and that primary headteachers be invited 
to attend, to consider literacy and numeracy in more detail.  

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That subject to the above the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 4.03 p.m.) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


